
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 11 October 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.00)   

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government: 

Report on Outturn 2016-17 - 30 September 2017 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19: 

Evidence session 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 15 - 43)  

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer  

David Meaden, Financial Accountant 

 

Paper 1 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimate for the Financial 

Year 2018-19 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 8 and 9 

(10.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.00-10.15)   

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 2 

(Bangor University) 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 44 - 110)  

Dr Edward Jones, Bangor University 

Dr Helen Rogers, Bangor University 

 

Paper 2 – Bangor University: Independent scrutiny and assurance of devolved 

tax forecasts for Wales 

7 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 3 

(Welsh Treasury) 

(11.15-12.15) (Pages 111 - 182)  

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Treasury, Welsh Government 

Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority (WRA) 

Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal Analysis, Welsh Treasury 

 

Paper 3 – Welsh tax policy report 

8 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.15-12.25)   

9 National Assembly for Wales Commission draft budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence 

(12.25-12.30)   



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-24-17 PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

Welsh Government 

Report on Outturn 2016-17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A report from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Finance 
Committee on the audited outturn of the Welsh Government 2016-17 set against the planned 
expenditure contained in the Second Supplementary Budget 2016-17.  

Pack Page 2



1. Introduction 

 

 

1.1 This report has been produced in accordance with the protocol endorsed 

by the National Assembly for Wales on 21 March 2012 regarding changes 

to the Budget motion and their impact on the in-year Budget cycle.  

 

1.2 As part of the protocol the Welsh Government agreed: 

 

In line with the Welsh Government’s commitment to working openly and 

transparently, the Welsh Government will provide a written report to the 

Committee on final outturn.  The report would include a comparison with 

the spending plans set out in the last Supplementary Budget of the year 

and an explanation of significant variations. 

 

1.3 This commitment was reaffirmed in the revised protocol approved by the 

National Assembly on 21st June 2017. 

 

1.4 This report addresses that commitment for the financial year 2016-17.  

 

1.5 The Second Supplementary Budget for 2016-17, was approved by the 

National Assembly on 7 March 2017. The final outturn follows publication 

of the Welsh Government’s Consolidated Annual Accounts on 6 

September 2017.  See the attached internet link: 

 

http://gov.wales/about/civilservice/how-we-work/facts-

figures/ourfinance/welsh-government-consolidated-accounts/welsh-

government-annual-accounts-2016-2017/?lang=en 

 

1.6 The outturn is reported on the basis of the Welsh Government budget 

structure in force at that time. 

 

Pack Page 3

http://gov.wales/about/civilservice/how-we-work/facts-figures/ourfinance/welsh-government-consolidated-accounts/welsh-government-annual-accounts-2016-2017/?lang=en
ht
[...]


    Sub total 4,223 4,416 4,382 4,722 

     Income -5 -1 -17 -17

    Total Revenue 4,218 4,415 4,365 4,705 

C  Non cash DEL 

     Depreciation 82 80 70 70 

     Revenue DEL (B+C) 4,300 4,495 4,435 4,775 

Total DEL (A+B+C) 4,327 4,520 4,460 4,800 

D  Annually Managed Expenditure 

     Movement on LGPS -292 0 0 

     Provisions movement 

-280
  21 20 20 20 

     Total AME -259 -272 20 20 

E  Total Managed Expenditure 4,068 4,248 4,480 4,820 

Resources Required 4,068 4,248 4,480 4,820 

Depreciation -82 -80 -70 -70

  Annually Managed Expenditure 259 272 -20 -20

  Other non-cash movements 0 20 20 20 

Total cash requirement from the WCF 4,245 4,460 4,410 4,750 

Pack Page 28



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



  
 

  
 

 

 

 

BANGOR UNIVERSITY 

INDEPENDENT SCRUTINY AND ASSURANCE OF DEVOLVED 

TAX FORECASTS FOR WALES 

 

 

FINAL REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

OCTOBER 2017  

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-24-17 P2

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 6



FINAL REPORT [2] 
 

BANGOR BUSINESS SCHOOL, BANGOR UNIVERSITY OCTOBER 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report produced by: Dr Edward Thomas Jones 

Dr Helen Rogers 

 

Prof Lynn Hodgkinson 

Dr Rhys ap Gwilym 

Dr Gwion Williams 

Sara Closs-Davies 

 

Bangor Business School 

Bangor University 

Wales 

 

 

* Numbers in the tables may not equal to the total due to rounding. 

Pack Page 45



FINAL REPORT [3] 
 

BANGOR BUSINESS SCHOOL, BANGOR UNIVERSITY OCTOBER 2017 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report sets out the methodologies and assumptions relating to the Welsh Government’s 

forecasts for devolved taxes which underpin the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018/19, together 

with Bangor Business School’s conclusion on their suitability for use in the budgeting process. 

The Welsh Government, under the terms of the fiscal framework, committed to putting in place 

arrangements for the independent scrutiny of i
[...]
and 
of tax policy development and to join up activity, where possible, for the benefit 
of taxpayers. 

Pack Page 115



 

4 

 
5. The tax policy framework confirmed the tax policy principles which will be used in 

considering tax policy proposals. 
 
Tax policy work plan 

 
6. Published alongside the tax policy framework in June 2017, the tax policy work plan 

identified 13 areas which the Welsh Government is investigating to inform thinking 
about tax policy and to deliver the objectives set out in the framework. Some of 
these actions will be completed in 2017 but others will require longer-term 
consideration. 

 
7. The analysis set out in this document provides an update about the government’s 

current tax policy thinking and progress. By issuing this alongside the Welsh 
Government’s draft Budget for 2018-19, we are taking the first step towards better 
aligning tax policy and the Budget; a process which will continue in future years. 

 
8. This tax policy report, which is intended to be the first in an annual series, provides 

updates on 12 of the areas (the 13th is being developed with the Public Policy 
Institute for Wales and will be a longer-term item for 2017-18 and 2018-191). By 
providing the background to each of these; reviewing the emerging evidence and, 
where applicable, summarising any early outcomes, the Welsh Government hopes 
to stimulate debate and encourage further engagement. 

 
9. The 12 items are listed in the contents page. For convenience, three areas which 

address aspects of local taxation have been presented together. Changes to local 
tax policy are being developed as part of a broader reform of the funding 
arrangements supporting local services. More detailed information about the Welsh 
Government's reform of local government finance will be provided alongside the 
2018-19 local government settlement on 10 October 2017. 

 
 

                                            
 
1
 '13. From October, work with the Public Po
[...]
setting the rates of the devolved taxes. In order to provide stability, 
the approach taken to setting the rates has been that the devolved tax rates should 
only diverge from those of the predecessor tax rates as much as is necessary to 
reflect Welsh circumstances and priorities. 

 
A4. It is important to recognise devolved taxes will help to fund public services within 

Wales. Accordingly, decisions about tax rates and bands need to be made with this 
in mind, considering the revenue impact of any proposal. The revenues from LTT 
and LDT will form part of the Welsh Government’s overall budget from 2018-19. At 
the same time, the funding the Welsh Government receives from the UK 
Government will be reduced to account for the tax revenues the UK Government 
will forego as a result of devolving stamp duty land tax and landfill tax to Wales. 
Therefore, the overall effect of LTT and LDT on the Welsh Government’s budget is 
the difference between the tax revenues and the block grant adjustment. 

 
A5. The block grant adjustment method was agreed between the UK and Welsh 

governments in December 2016 as part of the fiscal framework. For the first year of 
devolution, this will be estimated by using a forecast of stamp duty land tax and 
landfill tax revenues in Wales for 2017-18 increased by forecast growth in the two 
tax revenues in the rest of the UK between 2017-18 and 2018-19. The forecasts 
used will be those published by the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) at the 
time of the UK Government’s Autumn Budget 2017. 

 
A6. For the Welsh Government’s draft Budget 2018-19, the latest OBR (March 2017) 

forecast of revenues has been used to estimate the block grant adjustment. It is 
anticipated these forecasts will be revised for the Autumn Budget on 22 November 
and there could be a substantial change if the UK Government alters stamp duty 
land tax or landfill tax policy in a way which affects revenues – for example by 
altering the tax rates. Such a chan
[...]
cret_LIVE.pdf 

Pack Page 173

http://www.esauk.org/esa_reports/ESAET_Waste_Crime_Tackling_Britains_Dirty_Secret_LIVE.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 174

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government: Report on Outturn 2016-17 - 30 September 2017
	MD - FC 300917 [e]
	Report on Outturn 2016-17 [e].pdf

	3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19: Evidence session
	Research Brief

	6 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 2 (Bangor University)
	Research Brief

	7 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 3 (Welsh Treasury)
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October http://senedd.tv/en/4423
2017

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.18

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Eluned Morgan AM

David Rees AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Witnesses:

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

David Meaden, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Office
Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Dr Edward Jones, Bangor University

Dr Helen Rogers, Bangor University

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority

Julian Revell, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

National

4?‘% Cynulliad
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)
Joanne McCarthy (Researcher)
Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The paper was noted.
2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government:

Report on Outturn 2016-17 - 30 September 2017

3  Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19: Evidence
session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for
Wales; Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer; and David Meaden, Financial

Accountant on the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales’s Estimates 2018-19.

3.2 The Ombudsman agreed to provide further details on the proportion of upheld

complaints in Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from items 5, 8 and 9

4.1 The motion was agreed.



5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2018-19:

Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 2 (Bangor
University)

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Edward Jones and Dr Helen Rogers from

Bangor University on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2018-19.
7 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Evidence session 3 (Welsh
Treasury)

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Treasury; Dyfed Alsop,
Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority; and Julian Revell, Head of Fiscal Analysis,

Welsh Treasury on the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2018-19.

7.2 The Committee requested an update on the commitment made during Stage 2 of
the Land Transaction and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Bill, to produce a

definitive Land Registry map of the Welsh border.
8 Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: Consideration of evidence
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

9 National Assembly for Wales Commission draft budget 2018-19:

Consideration of evidence

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received during last week’s session on the

National Assembly for Wales Commission draft budget 2018-19.



